Amgen Scholars Programme: Disciplinary Responsibilities

The Amgen Foundation and the Programme sites for the European Amgen Scholars Programme¹ expect each Amgen Scholar to comply with all applicable policies and procedures of their host university, and to abide by all local and national laws, while attending the programme. Where additional policies and procedures pertain to the accommodation in which Amgen Scholars are housed, Amgen Scholars are also expected to comply with these.

In addition, host universities and the Amgen Foundation expect Amgen Scholars to treat one another, their Programme Leadership and members of their host university community with courtesy and respect at all times.

If a host university and/or the Amgen Foundation determine that an Amgen Scholar has acted in an unprofessional or irresponsible manner in respect of the requirements laid down by the accommodation provider, the host university, the Amgen Scholars Programme or the Amgen Foundation, appropriate disciplinary measures will be taken, up to and including immediate expulsion from the Programme.

The Amgen Foundation devolves all responsibility for such disciplinary matters relating to Amgen Scholars to the Programme Leadership at each host university.

¹ Namely the Karolinska Institutet, Sweden, LMU-Munich, Germany, and the University of Cambridge, U.K.